

14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS CYNTHIA L. ESTLUND,
SAMUEL ESTREICHER, JULIUS G. GETMAN,
WILLIAM B. GOULD IV, MICHAEL C. HARPER,
STEWART J. SCHWAB AND THEODORE J. ST. ANTOINE,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL ESTREICHER

Counsel of Record

40 Washington Square South

New York, New York 10012

(212) 998-6226

samuel.estreicher@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE GOVERNMENT AS EMPLOYER ACTS CONSISTENTLY WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN, IN LIEU OF EXERCISING ITS RIGHT TO UNILATERALLY SET THE CONTRACTUAL TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR ITS EMPLOYEES, IT PROVIDES THAT THE EMPLOYEES MAY FORM OR SELECT AN EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE TO ACT ON THEIR BEHALF IN NEGOTIATING WITH THE EMPLOYER AN ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT SETTING THEIR EMPLOYMENT TERMS (AND ADMINISTERING SUCH AGREEMENT) AND REQUIRES ALL EMPLOYEES WHO DIRECTLY BENEFIT FROM SUCH REPRESENTATION TO PAY A FAIR SHARE OF THE COSTS	8

A. An Employer of Any Size Must, as a Matter of Practical Necessity, Set Common Criteria, Schedules or Algorithms (“Common Terms”) for the Wages and Health and Welfare Benefits to Be Paid to Its Similarly-Situated Employees, the Hours of Work, and the Workplace Rules (Including a Grievance Procedure) That Apply to Those Employees 8

B. The Government as Employer Has Only Two Tenable Means for Setting Common Terms of Employment: Either Setting Those Terms Unilaterally Or, Instead, Setting Them, Within Statutory Limits, in Bargaining With the Exclusive Bargaining Representative of the Employees’ Choosing 11

C. Collective Bargaining with an Exclusive Bargaining Representative Presents Significant Advantages Over Its Alternatives by Providing the Opportunity for an Independent Employee Voice in an Employment-Terms Setting Process that Results in an Enforceable Agreement and is Consistent with First Amendment Values 15

	PAGE
D. Having Employees Themselves Finance the Exclusive Bargaining Representative Provides a Level of Independent Voice Valuable to Achieving the Ends of the Collective-Bargaining Process and is Consistent with First Amendment Values.....	17
E. The Government as Employer Acts Properly in Requiring All Employees Who Directly Benefit from the Exclusive Bargaining Representative’s Performance of Its Collective-Negotiation and Grievance-Adjustment Functions to Pay Their “Fair Share” of the Costs of Such Representation.....	18
II. RESPONDENTS’ USE OF AN OPT-OUT PROCEDURE IN THIS CASE DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	13, 21
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Labor Board</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 16
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	10
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	20
<i>Pattern Makers' League of North America v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 791 (1985).....	7, 23
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	20
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	16
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	17
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543(b)	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)(1)	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)(3)-(a)(4)	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(b)	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3544.9	19
National Industrial Recovery Act, 48 Stat. 195 (1933)	17
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	14
NLRA § 8(a)(2).....	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

74th Cong., 1st Sess., Sen. Rep. No. 573 (May 1, 1935), reprinted in National Labor Relations Board, 2 Leg. History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1985), pp. 2300, 2313.....	13
Amer. Law Instit., Restatement of Employment Law, Comment a to § 2.05 (2015).....	9
V. Bhasjarm, Alan Manning & Ted To, Oligopsony and Monopsonistic Competition in Labor Markets, 16 J. of Econ, Persp. 155, 162 (Spring 2002)	9
Samuel Estreicher, Employee Involvement and the “Company Union” Prohibition: The Case for Partial Repeal of § 8(a)(2) of the NLRA, 69 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 125 (1994)	17
Richard B. Freeman & James L. Medoff, What Do Unions Do? (1984).....	16
Albert O. Hirschman, Exit, Voice, and Loyalty: Responses to Declines in Firms, Organizations, and States (1970)	15
Labor Law: Cases, Materials, and Problems 402-404 (Michael C. Harper, Samuel Estreicher & Kati Griffith eds. 2015) ...	14
Mancur Olson, The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups 90 (1977 ed.)	20, 21

	PAGE(S)
Michael R. Ransom & David P. Sims, Estimating the Firm's Labor Supply in a "New Monopsony" Framework: School Teachers in Missouri, IZA DP No. 4271, p. 24 (June 2009)	10
Clyde W. Summers, Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a "Unique" American Principle, 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 47 (1988)	14
Donald H. Wollett, The Coming Revolution in Public School Management, 67 Mich, L. Rev. 1017, 1024 (1969)	16
